

## DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICE (FEMALE



**a** <u>deofmansehra@yahoo.com</u>

(+92) 0997-390035

## **CORRIGENDUM:**

1. Whereas Mst. Rafia Mussadaq was appointed as a PST at GGPS Fatch Bandi UC Lassan Nawab vide Endst No: 6850-59 dated: 31-05-2012 by the than Executive District Education Officer E & SE Mansehra. Later on the same nature appointments of different cadres were declared illegal and irregular whereupon Honorable Chief Minister Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar initiated an inquiry, wherein Syed Hidayat Jan (PCS-SG-BS-20) Agriculture Department KP Peshawar as Convener and Mr. Akhalaq Baig Principal BS-19 RITE (Male) Haripur ,(Member) were nominated anInquiry Committee against all illegal and irregular appointments of different cadres made by (Umar Khan Kundi) thethan Executive District Education Officer E & SE Mansehra, the inquiry committee inquire the matter and submitted report wherein the appointment order of Mst. Rafia Mussadaq PST at GGPS Fatch Bandi UC Lassan Nawabwas declared illegal and the than District Education Officer (Female) Mansehra issued a dismissal from Service order of Mst. Rafia Mussadaq vide Endst No. 1976-85 dated 03-03-2015. Whereas Mst: Rafia Mussadaq filed a Writ Petition No.706-A/2012 before the Honourable Peshawar High Court Abbottabadbench, which was disposed of with the direction to approach proper forum vide its judgment dated: 21-05-2019.

2. Whereas Mst: Rafia Mussadaq filed Service Appeal bearing No.1221/2019 before the Honourable Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Camp Court Abbottabad, wherein the Honourable Court set a side order vide Endst No. 1976-85 dated 03-03-2015 and the appellant

was reinstated into Government Service vide judgment dated: 16-06-2022

3. Whereas Mst: Rafia Mussadaq filedExecution Petition No.733/2022 against the Judgment passed by the Honourable Service Tribunal Peshawar vide its judgment dated 16-06-2022.

4. Whereas in compliance of the order of Honourable Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Camp Court Abbottabad vide Judgment dated: 16-06-2022 and order in Execution Petition No.733-2022 dated: 12.06.2023, the Competent Authority District Education Officer (Female) E&SE Mansehra is hereby reinstated Mst: Rafia Mussadaq PST into Govt Service and posted at GGPS Bagrian (Oghi) District Mansehra, with all back benefits admissible under the Rules, with immediate effect.

> 6101124 DISTRICT EDUCAT (FEMALE) MANSEHRA

Endst: No. 10923 -30 / Dated \_\_\_\_\_ 06/01 /2024

Copy forwarded for information to the:

- 1. Registrar Honourable Service Tribunal Khyber Pakhtun Khawa Peshawar in service Appeal No.1221/2019 titled as Rafia Mussadaq Vs Govt of KPK E.P No. 733/2022.
- Director E&SE Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- District Monitoring Officer (IMU) Mansehra.
- District Account Officer Mansehra.
- 5. SDEO concerned.
- Head Master Concerned.
- 7. Official concerned.
- Office File.

DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICER (FEMALE) MANSEHRA